under extreme conditions is an instantanious parallel interest rate shift of plus or minus 200 basis points. This scenario is also
featured in Basel II regulations, where it is used to express the maximum relationship between market risk and equity. This is
referred to as the outlier criterion. If the outlier criterion is exceeded, the regulator will conduct an investigation and take
measures if necessary. The bank also applies an internal threshold value which serves as an early warning. The bank’s market
risk policy also specifies that the duration may not exceed 10.
The table below outlines the effect of an instantaneous interest rate shock at the end of 2011. It provides an overview of the
resulting market value fluctuation. This fluctuation is then broken down in terms of its effects on the bank’s results. Finally,
the right column outlines the market value fluctuation’s estimated effect on the bank’s results after 2012.

The effect (before tax) of an instantaneous parallel interest rate shift on the market value at 31 December 2011 (31 December 2010).

Total market value
movement

Impact on the income
statement Impact on equity

Long-term impact on the
income statement

2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010 2011 2010

Interest rate shock
+200 bp (224) (268) +30 (13) (5) (14) (249) (241)
–200 bp +70 +165 (49) +3 +5 +15 +114 +147

Accounting classification

Fair value through the
income statement

Fair value
through equity

Amortized cost

The bank’s income statement and/or equity is only affected immediately by a limited part of these market value fluctuations.
In the example described above (the 200 basis points scenario), EUR 30 million positive is immediately reflected in the annual
result, with a EUR 254 million negative impact on future years. Of this total amount, EUR 5 million negative immediately ends up
in the bank’s equity.
As the table shows, a relatively large market value shock due to interest rate fluctuations will only have a relatively minor effect